

*To be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL B. GERRARD  
*Time Requested: 20 Minutes*

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

METRO ENVIRO TRANSFER, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

THE VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON and THE  
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE  
OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON,

Respondents-Respondents.

Appellate Division  
Index No. 2003-02335

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS**

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 715-1000

*Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents*

*Of Counsel:*

MICHAEL B. GERRARD  
RICHARD WEBSTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	5
THE DECISION BELOW .....	20
GOVERNING LAW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE VILLAGE BOARD’S DECISION WAS ENTITLED TO GREAT DEFERENCE .....	24
A. The Appellate Division Applied the Correct Standard in Upholding the Findings That Metro Enviro’s Permit Violations Endangered Public Health and the Environment .....	24
B. Even Greater Deference is Due the Village’s Decision Not to Renew the Special Permit .....	28
C. The Trial Court Did Not Accord the Village Board the Deference to Which It Was Entitled.....	35
II. THE VILLAGE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO RENEW METRO ENVIRO’S EXPIRED PERMIT WAS RATIONAL AND BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....	36
A. The Record Contained Ample Evidence Showing Violations of Permit Rules Designed to Protect Public Health and Safety .....	36
B. Permit Renewals May Be Denied For Permit Violations .....	42
C. The Permit Conditions Were Rational, Were Written After Much Deliberation, Were Supported by Experts, and Were Consented to By Metro Enviro .....	45
D. Repeated Concealment and Deception Are An Independent Basis for Denying Permit Renewal .....	50

III.	METRO ENVIRO’S APPEAL RELIES ON SEVERAL INVALID GROUNDS .....	56
A.	It Is Not Necessary To Prove That Injury Has Already Occurred Before Taking Preventive Action .....	56
B.	There Was No Assurance That All Violations Had Been Cured And Resolved.....	61
C.	The Presence Of Generalized Public Opposition Does Not Invalidate A Decision Where Substantial Evidence Is Present .....	64
D.	DEC’s Decision, Made After The Challenged Village Board Action, Does Not Preempt That Action.....	65
E.	There Is No Reason to Fundamentally Change New York Administrative Law and Create a New Standard of Review .....	68
	CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>4M Holding Co. v. Town Bd. of the Town of Islip</i> , 185 A.D.2d 317, 586 N.Y.S.2d 286, <i>aff'd</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1053, 601 N.Y.S.2d 458 (1993) (2d Dep't 1992) .....	60
<i>Albany-Greene Sanitation, Inc. v. Town of New Baltimore Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 263 A.D.2d 644, 692 N.Y.S.2d 831 (3d Dep't 1999) .....	48, 67-68
<i>All Weather Carting Corp. v. Town Board of the Town of Islip</i> , 137 Misc.2d 843, 522 N.Y.S.2d 425 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1987) .29-30, 31, 43-44	
<i>Aprile v. LoGrande</i> , 89 A.D.2d 563, 452 N.Y.S.2d 104 (2d Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 886, 466 N.Y.S.2d 316 (1983) .....	43
<i>Atlantic Cement Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 129 A.D.2d 84, 516 N.Y.S.2d 523 (3d Dep't 1987) .....	43
<i>B. Manzo &amp; Son, Inc. v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 285 A.D.2d 504, 727 N.Y.S.2d 173 (2d Dep't 2001) .....	44
<i>Bell v. Szmigel</i> , 171 A.D.2d 1032, 569 N.Y.S.2d 36 (4th Dep't 1991) .....	21, 42
<i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate, Inc. v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 96, 699 N.Y.S.2d 721 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1094, 120 S. Ct. 1735 (2000) .....	69
<i>Chilson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974) .....	30
<i>Dries v. Town Bd. of Town of Riverhead</i> , 305 A.D.2d 596, 759 N.Y.S.2d 367 (2d Dep't 2003) .....	65
<i>Eastern Transfer of New York Inc. v. Cahill</i> , 268 A.D.2d 131, 707 N.Y.S.2d 521 (3d Dep't 2000) .....	43
<i>Featherstone v. Franco</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 550, 720 N.Y.S.2d 93 (2000) .....	30, 31, 32, 63
<i>Kelly v. Safir</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 32, 724 N.Y.S.2d 680 (2001) .....	51

<i>Ifrah v. Utschig</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 304, 746 N.Y.S.2d 667 (2002) .....	25, 27, 65
<i>Inc. Vill. of Freeport v. Jefferson Indoor Marina, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 434, 556 N.Y.S.2d 150 (2d Dep’t 1990) .....	60
<i>New York Coalition of Recycling Enterprises, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 158 Misc.2d 1, 598 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1992) .....	59
<i>Niagara Recycling v. Town of Niagara</i> , 83 A.D.2d 316, 443 N.Y.S.2d 939 (4th Dep’t 1981) .....	67
<i>P.M.S. Assets, Ltd. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Village of Pleasantville</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 683, 746 N.Y.S.2d 440 (2002) .....	25, 26
<i>Pecoraro v. Bd. of Appeals of Town of Hempstead</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 608, 781 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2004) .....	27-28
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 233, 365 N.Y.S.2d 833, 841 (1974) .....	28-29, 30-31, 32, 51
<i>Persico v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , Index No. 33781/96 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. June 10, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 261 A.D.2d 407, 687 N.Y.S.2d 291 (2d Dep’t 1999) .....	21, 43
<i>Retail Property Trust v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Town of Hempstead</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 190, 746 N.Y.S.2d 662 (2002) .....	20, 24-27, 64-65
<i>State of New York v. Brookhaven Aggregates, Ltd.</i> , 121 A.D.2d 440, 503 N.Y.S.2d 413 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	60
<i>Stork Rest. v. Boland</i> , 282 N.Y. 256 (1940) .....	48
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. of Iowa v. U.S. Env’l Protection Agency</i> , 291 F.Supp.2d 899, 925 (S.D. Iowa 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 2004 WL 2676434 (8th Cir.) .....	62
<i>Toys "r" Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411, 654 N.Y.S.2d 100 (1996) .....	48
<i>Town of Islip v. Clark</i> , 90 A.D.2d 500, 454 N.Y.S.2d 893 (2d Dep’t 1982) .....	60
<i>Town of Islip v. Zalak</i> , 165 A.D.2d 83, 566 N.Y.S.2d 306 (2d Dep’t 1991) .....	59

<i>Town of LaGrange v. Giovenetti Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 123 A.D.2d 688, 507 N.Y.S.2d 54 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....	59
<i>Twin County Recycling Corp. v. Yevoli</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 1000, 665 N.Y.S.2d 627 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Vill. of Hudson Falls v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 158 A.D.2d 24, 557 N.Y.S.2d 702 (3d Dep’t 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 983, 571 N.Y.S.2d 908 (1991).....	43
<i>Wiggins v. Town of Somers</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 215, 173 N.Y.S.2d 579 (1958) .....	59
<i>Yarbough v. Franco</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 342, 717 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2000) .....	63
<b>Administrative Law Decisions:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Republic Env’tl. Sys. (N.Y.), Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 546499 (N.Y. Dep’t Env’tl. Conserv.).....	34
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	51
New York Environmental Conservation Law Section 8-0103 .....	24
New York Environmental Conservation Law Section 27-0711 .....	67
New York Environmental Conservation Law Section 71-2713 .....	60
New York Municipal Home Rule Law Section 10.....	23
New York Penal Law Section 175.35.....	51
New York Village Law Section 4-412.....	23
New York Village Law Section 7-700.....	23
New York Village Law Section 7-704.....	23-24
New York Village Law Section 7-725-b .....	23
Waste Tire Management and Recycling Act of 2003 .....	10
Croton-on-Hudson Village Code Section 230-56.....	22

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-1.7 .....	8, 10, 12, 14
Cicero, <i>De Legibus</i> (bk. III, 20).....	34
Cicero, <i>Oratio Pro Murena</i> (XXX) .....	34
Cicero, <i>Oratio Pro Animo Milone</i> (XVI).....	34-35
DEC Record of Compliance Memorandum.....	33
Kathi A. Drew & R. K. Weaver, <i>Disproportionate Or Excessive Punishments: Is There A Method For Successful Constitutional Challenges?</i> , 2 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1, 42 (1995).....	32
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Denial of Special Use Permit Renewal</i> , N.Y. Real Estate L. Rep., Vol. XVII, No. 6, 3 (April 2003) .....	26
